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The table on the left presents FSA projects initial area (ha), based on the end of

4Q2023, the harvested area at the 1Q 2024, and the currently standing area.

Also, the Site Class 3 areas that have been agreed to be removed from TRC

management are presented on a separate column.

During the 1Q2024, harvesting activities were completed in stands of DLG, STF

and SMJ projects.

On a deviation to the initial plan for the year, an arrangement with the

landowner of SMJ was made at his request to postpone the harvesting until

next year. With this harvesting was moved from SMJ to STF to similar stands.

With this there will be an increase in harvesting areas in STF this year.

Harvest Operations by Farm

Table: Area Changes – 1Q 2024
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This graph shows the 2024 budgeted areas (FYB - brown color) and areas where harvest has already started (green color). Here, operations may

still be ongoing.

As explained on previous slide, the harvesting was initiated in SMJ project, however, it was necessary to move to STF project. Therefore, the

operations already begun in all planned stands in STF.

Harvest Operations by Farm
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Sales Summary – Year to date

YTD sales volume is currently nearly 7K m³ lower than budget.

There were three harvesting teams on FSA farms along first quarter

– one in DLG, one in STF and one in SMJ. In March, one team

moved from SMJ to STF

In May, TRC will start TST harvesting with one team and in June we

will have three teams operating in that farm.
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TRC forecasts the ~7k m3 will be recovered along 2024.

Because of the change from SMJ to STF reported in the previous

slides, there will be a switch in volumes between the two farms.

Poor yield in harvesting teams and bottlenecks in logistics (railway and

South Brazilian ports) were the main reasons for the under-budget

volumes observed in first quarter.
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Sales Summary – Year end estimate



Yields - Final Harvests

Table: Log sales final harvest, stands planned for 2024
The tables show separately planned sales of 2023 and

2024. These tables show only stands where operations are

fully finished, so that the yields per hectare are comparable.

2024 Planned

During the first quarter of 2024, activities focused on stands

within the SMJ and STF projects, and the results were lower

than the budgeted (66,0 m³/ha actual against 81,9 m³/ha

planned).

The Pre-Harvesting Inventory identified a lower tree count

compared to the Continuous Inventory on the stands that

were actually harvested for both projects. Pre-harvest

inventory works on a finer level of detail than the annual

continuous forest inventory.

Additionally, misestimations of commercial heights were

observed in SMJ, while higher fungal diseases in

STF caused hard-to-predict losses.
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• Table = 2024 budget stands. Total values (volume, area and trees) planned and performed until end of 1Q 2024.

• DBH and BA are the latest measured data.

• Table = 2023 planned stands. Total values (volume, area and trees) planned and performed until end of 1Q 2024.



Log Sales & Prices 

FSA sells to TRC at the roadside, with the pricing determined by the latest

Consufor price survey available at the time of the transaction.

1Q 2024 Consufor report has presented a significant change in trend for

Teak prices in MT and for the first time in a long period has presented a

significant increase. Prices recovered to the same level of 2Q 2023.

The budget reference already considered this increase, so it is on the same

basis of the actuals.

Prices for defective logs, such as channeling or crooked, are given a

discount on their Consufor value (30%). Sales are then detailed separately

for regular and discounted (channel) logs.

It is important to state that the thicker one tree is, the higher the incidence

of channels in its bottom log. Hence, the higher differentiation in price for

thicker logs.

Budget prices consider the incidence of channel logs at the following

proportions:

<100 m - 0%

100-110 cm - 25%

110-120 cm - 50%

120-130 cm - 75%

130+ cm -100%

Weighted prices are then calculated accordingly 

Roadside Prices Comparison 2024 YTD
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Log Sales & Prices 

Floresteca S.A (YEE) vs Consufor roadside prices (USD/M³)
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Consufor reports the price for regular logs, which are shown on this graph. All defective logs are given a 30% discount on their reference price.

It is important to state that the thicker one tree is, the higher the incidence of channels in its bottom log. Hence, the higher differentiation in price for

thicker logs.



Market Update

INDIA

During 1Q 2024 Ecuador and Brazil were responsible for almost 60% of teak timber in India. Panama, Colombia, Mexico and Guatemala presented other 20% of the volume – thus all six

countries accounted for 80% of teak volume in India. The biggest difference when comparing 1Q 2024 with 1Q 2023 is Ghana. Last year Ghana had 20% of the market share, but now only

5% (from 2nd to 7th largest supplier), caused by a minimum price policy implemented by their national government.

In North India, Ecuador had 66% of volume followed by Brazil with 17%. In South (Chennai and Tuticorin ports) the volume is much more scattered – Brazil was first place with 24% of the

volume, followed by Panama with 14%, Ghana with 11%, Benin with 10% and Colombia with 10%.

Ghana’s minimum price for teak timber keeps holding its volume. Colombia had an issue with methyl bromide usage in October, but things are likely to be solved soon. Panama/Costa Rica

season is late for many problems with transshipments in China and Singapore – thus volumes will start to grow in India by mid May – this delay decreased the stocks in both North and South

regions..
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Project Results to Date

Harvest report 2023 is currently being revised by EY and will be reported as 

soon as their report is published. 

Harvest Report Amounts Paid and Provisions (in USD): 
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Legal and Compliance Update

TERRA SANTA, AND BAMBU IV FARMS – OVERVIEW

The three farms have land use deals (“LUDs”, also “Usufruct Agreements”) with the same landowner, Mr. Antonio Frigieri Filho and his wife Jacqueline da Costa 

Marques Frigeiri. Under these LUD agreements, they own a specific part of the planted area in each farm. The precise terms and the percentage area differ in each 

agreement. They received some advance payments for the final harvest proceeds under the agreements that shall be deducted from the actual final proceeds. It bears 

stating that the likely amounts to be received by the Landowners for the 3 farms are at present less than the advance payments, or at least will largely reduce the net 

amounts payable to them.

• T          First movement since October 2023:

04/04/2024: Judgment has been pronounced (i) approving the expert report; (ii) ratifying, ex officio, the value of the case to R$ 8,938,206.26 (eight million nine hundred 

thirty-eight thousand two hundred six reais and twenty-six cents); (iii) partially granting the claim, considering that it has been duly proven in the records that, due to the 

flooding of part of the property due to the installation of a Small Hydroelectric Power Plant (PCH), the necessity of a roadway, and the sale of 200 hectares, the Plaintiff is 

entitled only to an area of 3.26 hectares of the actual Teak plantation at Fazenda Terra Santa; and (iv) Ordering the Plaintiff to pay court costs, procedural expenses, and

attorney fees of 20% of the value of the case.

04/29/2024: FRIGIERI appeals against the verdict, arguing that (i) the parties did not have the opportunity to produce evidence, and the judgment should be annulled; or, if 

not recognized, (ii) the judgment should be amended to recognize the plaintiffs' right to at least 94,874 hectares of actual teak planting, which should be proportionally higher 

if the planting exceeds 1,500 hectares, or at least 89,944 hectares of actual teak planting or 24,562 hectares, which should be proportionally higher if the planting exceeds 

1,500 hectares, with the reversal of the burden of costs or the application of proportionate reciprocal costs, in booth scenarios; or (iii) the judgment should be

amended to restore the original value of the case, or, alternatively, (iv) the case should be returned to the lower court for a technical assessment to determine the correct 

value of the case. 

• Bambu IV – First movement after two years

04/11/2024: An order has been issued to notice Real Brasil (expert) to present the fee proposal. 
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Legal and Compliance Update

BAMBU I FARM – OVERVIEW

The farm have lad use deal ("LUD", also "Usufruct Agreements") The landowners, Mr. Luiz Plácido Pinto Junior and his wife Rosane Costa Marques Pinto claim for 

the accountability of the usufruct from Bambu I Farm.

• Bambu I:

03/18/2024: LHS and FSA appeal against the verdict, arguing that (i) the Plaintiffs have sold to the defendants all the teak granted by the land use deal (in the total 

amount of 12,45 hectares from Bambu I farm), as demonstrated in the public deed; (ii) only the sale pertaining to 1 hectare has not been formalized through a contract, 

and the defendants obligation has been substantially fulfilled; (iii) the teak sale by the Plaintiffs has discharged the defendants of all obligations related to it, and the 

Plaintiffs has no right to claim for the accountability; (iv) the Plaintiffs has not proved their arguments.

04/15/2024: the Plaintiffs present an opposition against the appeal filled by LHS and FSA, arguing that the verdict shall be maintained. 

BAMBU V FARM – OVERVIEW The farm have lad use deal ("LUD", also "Usufruct Agreements") The landowners, Mr. Fernando Augusto Palma Faria and his wife 

Cristina Adiles Costa Marques Faria claim for the accountability of the usufruct from Bambu V Farm.

• Bambu V: No movements since de the last report.

LUD claim on PAIOLANDIA FARM:

Overview – Rondon Empreendimentos Imobiliários Ltda (“Rondon”) is the landower of Paiolandia Farm and entered a land use with FSA. Rondon claims for the 

immediate payment of the debt by FSA, related to the timber of Paiolandia Farm.

02/09/2024: the special appeal filed by Mr. Rondon on 12/19/2023 is denied by the COURT OFAPPEALS.

03/05/2024: Mr. Rondon files a new appeal before the COURT OF APPEALS, directed to the Superior Court of Justice, against the decision from 02/09/2024 that rejected 

his special appeal. Such appeal aims to have Mr. Rondon’s special appeal analyzed by the Superior Court. 
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Outlook on Upcoming Quarters

FSA should remain with 3 out of 4 TRC harvesting crews in the following quarter. In July and August all four teams will be fully dedicated to FSA (harvesting 

STF and TST farms). Logistic bottlenecks were observed in the first quarter coming from railway and South Brazil Ports. This impacted the outflow of logs 

from the farms and difficulties may remain in part of the second quarter.

Currently, the ongoing court cases FSA is involved are not causing any operational constraints and to avoid another court case with Santa Maria do Jauru

owner (LUD), we took the decision to postpone the harvesting in SMJ until 2025.

Cash availability is still a pressing issue in FSA. FSA managed to refinance its dets with banks to more favorable interest rates and payment terms. New 

debt was contracted at 7.73% p.a interest rate for USD 1.5 M, with one-year grace period on principal. It is important to remark that this doesn’t increase 

total debt and only improve terms and conditions.

FSA has also negotiated with TRC to hold on payments of services whenever necessary to bridge any negative cash balances to fund operations.  

It is important to highlight that many of the actions taken now to preserve cash now are pushing costs to the future, but they should still be covered by FSA 

cash generation at some point. The main components to this are:

• Areas of final harvest where land clearing was not performed and the land has not yet been formally returned to landowners and FSA may be ruled by 

court to perform clearing, or at least reimburse their costs (currently 1.800 ha in Paraíso, Paiolândia and Duas Lagoas farms, estimated cost of USD 

1.9M).

• Delayed management services invoices from TRC from March and April 2022 (USD 320 K)

• Delayed operational and management services from TRC from February and March 2024 (USD 516 K)
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FSA Summary Financial Information
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Summary P&L
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Summary P&L YTD
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The YTD Operational Result was USD 239 K versus USD 295 K

budgeted or a negative variation of USD - 56 K.

The lower-than-planned volume in this period (- 6,989 m³), which

caused a negative variation of USD - 516 K, is related to lower yields

in the planned harvest operations for the first quarter, mainly due to

constraints on logistics (railway and ports) that accumulated logs in

the farm. However, this difference is expected to be recovered over

the course of 2024.

The lower volume invoiced in the period also results in savings on

CoGs, by USD 347 K.

Although stump removal is ongoing in PAI, there was temporary a

saving of USD 82 K on the costs projected for the period.

The positive variation of USD 70 K in Biomass is related to the

11,928 m³ that was sold during Q12024 from the following projects:

CMB (7,590 m³) and PAI (4,338 m³).

There was no significant variation in the Consulfor price, however,

difference in the mix of products resulted in a negative impact on

revenue of USD - 58 K.

Forestry Costs presented a temporary saving, which was reprojected

to the next quarter.

Operational Result vs Budget, Changes against Budget Amounts (USD, ‘   s)
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Summary P&L YEE

The overall FY Operational Result is forecast to USD 2,2 M,

exceeding the budgeted USD 1,5 M, by USD 618 K.

Sales (price/mix) is showing a positive variation of USD 241 K

since the Consufor price report for 2Q 2024 improved compared to

the budget.

The positive variation on G&A flat fee TRC USD 273 K, was

related the 2022 invoices (March and April), which was not paid in

that moment and postponed until FSA has enough means to pay

them.

The recovery of the forecasted volume throughout 2024 is

reducing CoGs savings in the YEE to USD 148 K.

The negative effect on Fx rates is due to BRL valuation in

comparison to the budget expectation. The budget Fx rate was

5.00 and TRC is considering 4.98 for forecast.

Stump Removal is showing a negative variation of USD - 49 K due

to the costs incurred from reimbursing the CMB farm owner for

restoration expenses that happened in the end of 2023.

Operational Result vs Budget, Changes against Budget Amounts (USD, ‘   s)
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Cost of Production Summary - YTD 

Overall, total costs associated with harvesting and land clearing were in line with

budget. Basically, the higher costs in harvesting were compensated by the lesser

costs in land clearing.

Total COP, considering only harvesting and associated activities, was 9% above

budget, but on a unitary basis, including the variation in stock accumulated at the

farms, only 1% above plan.

Stump removal is ongoing in PAI and land clearing will start in May. Both activities

will be finished by the end of June.

The Adjustment shows on the first table represents the difference between the

actual expenditures incurred in the period (effective cost of production) to the

estimated costs of the resources used registered by our operational controls

(standard cost).

For a better reconciliation with P&L, the information of the Cost of Goods Sold

(CoGs) was included, meaning the average cost of production from effectively

sold volume in the balance sheet. In addition, the Accounting adj. is the difference

between the Cost of Production (COP) and the Cost of Goods sold and

represents the variation in stock/inventories in the period.

Harvesting Cost, per activity:
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Forestry costs were under budget in first quarter. Main savings came

from road maintenance. Inventory, pruning and weed control came in

the opposite direction.

In May, there will be expenses in road maintenance in TST – the higher

amount along the year, due to poor farm access and its hilly

topography.

Weed control is being done for safety reasons – basically the mowing

of teak sprouts before harvesting activities.

Adjustment is the difference between the actual expenditures incurred

in the period (effective) to the estimated costs of the resources used

registered by our operational controls (standard cost).

Silvicultural Operations Summary - YTD

Forestry Operations YEE
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General & Administrative Expenses

G&A own expenses include direct FSA costs, such as the remuneration

of the administrators and financial statements audit, among others.

Property costs are showing YTD savings of USD 43 K in taxes and fees

(USD 23 K), environmental services (USD 10 K), and office supplies

(USD 10 K). These are considered timing shifts and are projected to be

offset by year-end.

The main reason for the savings in G&A Own is that legal expenses 

(lawyers) are lower than budgeted for YTD by USD 16 K.

The 1Q 2024  management fee invoices are over-budget by USD –

8.5K due to the fact that actual standing area at the beginning of the 

year was slightly above what was expected on budget.

For YE, there are significant savings on TRC fees, as the overdue 

accounts from 2022 were included for payment in 2024 on the budget. 

However, FSA most probably won’t be able to settle them this year.
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G&A / Overhead Summary YEE

G&A / Overhead Summary YTD



Cash Summary - YEE

Actual and Budget Cash Flow USD
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The operational cash generation for the first quarter was negative in USD - 30 K,

while the Management Plan projected USD - 939 K, a favorable variance of USD

909 K.

Revenues are down as a consequence of the lower-than-planned volume YTD.

Even with expectations to recover the volume over the course of 2024, the

increased volume projected from September to December will only impact

receivables in 2025 due to payment terms (90 days).

Savings on operational costs come from the postponement of payments of TRC

services, including harvesting, forestry, operational support, property, and flat

fee, due to shortage of cash. The outstanding amount is under the ‘TRC

Services’ line, accrued to USD 516 K.

To further preserve cash, TRC is not considering the payment of the delayed

2022 Flat Fee invoices in the forecast until FSA has the necessary funds to

cover them (USD 294 K budgeted for March and April).

As noted on the P&L slide, stump removal is showing a negative variation of

USD - 49 K due to the costs incurred from reimbursing the CMB farm owner for

restoration expenses.

The loans of FSA were renegotiated as a strategy to minimize the impact on

cash flow, improving cash balance by USD 772 K within the year
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FSA Balance Sheet



Appendix - Financial Tables

24



Cash Summary - YEE

YEE and Budget Cash Flow BRL
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Thank You!
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